

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

PETER P. STRZOK,

Plaintiff,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, in his official capacity
as Attorney General of the United States, *et*
al.,

Defendants.

)
)
)
)
) Case No. 1:19-CV-2367-ABJ
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

**MEMORANDUM IN REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. PLAINTIFF’S FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIM LACKS MERIT..... 3

 A. The *Pickering* Balancing Applies to Plaintiff’s First Amendment Claim. 3

 B. Defendants Are Entitled to Summary Judgment under the *Pickering* Analysis..... 9

II. PLAINTIFF’S DUE PROCESS CLAIM LACKS MERIT..... 14

III. PLAINTIFF CANNOT PREVAIL ON HIS PRIVACY ACT CLAIM. 18

 A. Plaintiff Has Not Adequately Pleaded a Privacy Act Violation with Respect to Any Pre-December 12, 2017 Disclosure of His Texts..... 18

 B. Plaintiff Cannot Prevail on His Privacy Act Claim with Respect to the December 12, 2017 Release of His Texts..... 21

 1. The Department’s Disclosure of Plaintiff’s Texts to the Public Was Permissible under the Privacy Act..... 21

 2. There Was No Willful or Intentional Violation of the Privacy Act, and Therefore Plaintiff Cannot Prevail. 28

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alexander v. FBI,
691 F. Supp. 2d 182 (D.D.C. 2010) 21

Althiabat v. Howard Univ.
76 F. Supp. 3d 194 (D.D.C. 2014) 15, 16

Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan,
526 U.S. 40 (1999) 14

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 20

Augustus v. McHugh,
825 F. Supp. 2d 245 (D.D.C. 2011) 23

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 20

Britt v. Naval Investigative Serv.,
886 F.2d 544 (3d Cir. 1989) 27

Bryant v. Taylor,
244 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.D.C. 2017) 20

Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill,
470 U.S. 532 (1985) 18

Crowell v. Benson,
285 U.S. 22 (1932) 21

Electronic Frontier Found. v. DOJ,
739 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 30

Elgin v. Department of Treasury,
567 U.S. 1 (2012) 14, 15, 16

Farhat v. Jopke,
370 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2004) 13

Farrington v. Tenn.,
95 U.S. 679 (1877) 16

Fornaro v. James,
416 F.3d 63 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 14

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992) 27

Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2012) 20-21

Getman v. NLRB,
450 F.2d 670 (D.C. Cir. 1971) 24

Greer v. Amesqua,
212 F.3d 358 (7th Cir. 2000) 13

Hall v. Ford,
856 F.2d 255 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 4, 9

Henke v. Dep’t of Commerce,
83 F.3d 1453 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 23

In re U.S. Office of Personnel Mgmt. Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
928 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 20

Lamb v. Holder,
82 F. Supp. 3d 416 (D.D.C. 2015) 14, 17

Locurto v. Giuliani,
269 F. Supp. 2d 368 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) 7

Locurto v. Giuliani,
447 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2006) 4, 7

McCready v. Nicholson,
465 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 23

Mitchell v. Hillsborough Cty.,
468 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2006) 13

Navab-Safavi v. Glassman,
637 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 9

N.Y. Times v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964) 13

O’Donnell v. Barry,
148 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 3, 5

Pappas v. Giuliani,
290 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2002) 5, 11, 12

Perry v. Sindermann,
408 U.S. 593 (1972) 16, 17

Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.,
391 U.S. 563 (1968) 1

Pilon v. DOJ,
73 F.3d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 25

Rankin v. McPherson,
483 U.S. 378 (1987) 5, 6, 9

Reed v. Dep’t of the Navy,
910 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2012) 33

Richerson v. Beckon,
337 F. App’x 637 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 13

Russell v. Dep’t of the Air Force,
682 F.2d 1045 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 30, 32

Sheppard v. Beerman,
94 F.3d 823 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 5, 7

Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.,
494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 29

United States v. Flynn,
--- F. Supp. 3d. ---, 2019 WL 6836790 (D.D.C. Dec. 16, 2019)..... 19

Waters v. Churchill,
511 U.S. 661 (1994) 5, 10

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552..... 24

5 U.S.C. § 552a *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 2108..... 16

5 U.S.C. § 7511 14

REGULATIONS

Office of the Inspector General; Privacy Act of 1974; Modified System of Records,
72 Fed. Reg. 36,725 (July 5, 2007) *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*A Review of Various Actions by the Federal Bureau of Investigation and
Department of Justice in Advance of the 2016 Election, June 2018,*
<https://www.justice.gov/file/1071991/download> *passim*

Crossfire Hurricane Report Hearing before the S. Comm. On the Judiciary,
116th Cong. (Dec. 11, 2019) 26

Tom R. Tyler, *Why People Obey the Law* (1990) 12

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 3 (1981) 16

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 17 (1981) 15
